school buildings and additions thereto, and the acquisition of sites therefor, in The 
City of New York: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the is-
sue of Corporate Stock to an amount not exceeding two million eight hundred and 
eighty-eight thousand four hundred and thirty dollars ($2,888,430) for the purpose of 
providing means for the construction and equipment of school buildings and 
additions thereto, and the acquisition of sites therefor, in The City of New York, 
and that, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to an amount not exceeding two million eight hundred and eighty-eight thousand 
four hundred and thirty dollars ($2,888,430), the proceeds whereof to be applied to 
the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents 

of the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, Queens and Acting President of the Bor-

[...]

ability to enter into the contracts mentioned in the foregoing report of the Com-
mittee on Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of twenty-nine thousand two hundred and eleven dollars ($29,211) 
be and the same hereby is appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of 
the revised Chirter, application for the issue of which is hereby made; said sum to

[...]

ability to enter into the contract mentioned in the foregoing report of the Committee 
on Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, the sum of four thousand and ninety dollars ($4,090) be and the same hereby 
is appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to 

$954 00  
1,940 00 

$12,339 00 
16,872 00 

$12,339 00 
16,872 00 

$4,488 00  
4,326  oo 
5,1 46 00 
4,875 00 

Informal 
4,090 00  

be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of the revised Charter,

[...]

financial ability to enter into the contract mentioned in the foregoing report of the 
Committee on Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of three hundred and forty-one thousand eight hundred and 
fifty dollars ($341,850) be and the same hereby is appropriated from the proceeds 
of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller 
pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of the revised Charter, application for the issue 
of which is hereby made; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be

[...]

ability to enter into the contract mentioned in the foregoing report of the Committee 
on Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the 'tim of seven thousand five hundred and ninety-five dollars ($7,595) be 
and the same hereby is appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and 16g 
of the revised Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made ; said sum

[...]

ability to enter into the contracts mentioned in the foregoing report of the Com-
mittee on Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of three thousand seven hundred and fifty-two dollars ($3,752) 
be and the same hereby is appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York. to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 
and 169 of the revised Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made ; 
said sum to be applied in payment of the contracts to be entered into by the Com-

[...]

ability to enter into the contract mentioned in the foregoing report of the Com-
mittee on Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of thirty-three thousand nine hundred and fifty-nine dollars 
($33,959) be and the same hereby is appropriated from the proceeds of Cor-
porate Stock of The City of New York, to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant 
to sections 47 and 169 of the revised Charter, application for the issue of which is 
hereby made ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into

[...]

ability to enter into the contract mentioned in the foregoing report of the Commit-
tee on Buildings, and submits for adoption the following resolution: 

Resolved, that, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, the sum of nine hundred and forty-one dollars ($941) be and the same hereby 
is appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to 
be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and 16o of the revised Charter, 
application for the issue of which is hereby made; said sum to be applied in payment